

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**  
**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR**  
**WP NO: 11014 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Gland Pharma Limited, Having its registered office at Sy.No. 143-148, 150 and 151  
Near Gandimaisamma 'X' Roads, D.P. Pally, Dundigal, Dundigal - Gandimaisamma  
Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development Represented by its Principal Secretary Office at Secretariat, Tank Bund, Hyderabad
2. Cyberabad Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner Office at National Academy of Construction, NAC Grounds, Izzathnagar, Cyberabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500084
3. Zonal Commissioner, Quthbullapur Zone, Cyberabad Municipal Corporation Office at National Academy of Construction, NAC Grounds, Izzathnagar, Cyberabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500084
4. Deputy Commissioner, Circle - 59, Dundigal, Cyberabad Municipal Corporation, Office at National Academy of Construction, NAC Grounds, Izzathnagar, Cyberabad, Hyderabad, Telangana 500084

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased may issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in trying to demolish the compound wall and encroach the Petitioners land in Sy.Nos.143-148, 150 and 151, situated Near Gandimaisamma X Roads, D.P. Pally, Dundigal, Dundigal - Gandimaisamma Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District and take possession of the Petitioners land, without issuing any notice and without following any acquisition process and proceedings for acquiring the Petitioners land. I further submit that the said action of the Respondents is challenged as being bad, arbitrary, high-handed, illegal, unconstitutional, violative of Article 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and Consequently, direct the Respondents herein to not to demolish the compound wall in the subject property without issuing any notice and without following any acquisition process and proceedings for acquiring the Petitioners land and Any other Order/s as this Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents herein not to demolish the compound wall in the subject property without issuing any notice and without following any acquisition process and proceedings for acquiring the Petitioners land, pending disposal of WP 11014 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 10.04.2026, 13.04.2026 & 27.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s Shailaja R, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MCPL ADMN AND URBAN DEV for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**Learned Standing Counsel seeks time to file counter.**

**At his request, post on 15.06.2026.**

**Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL,  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to M/s. SHAILAJA R Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR MCPL ADMN URBAN DEV ,High Court at Hyderabad.  
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSK, J

DATED: 04-05-2026

Post on 15.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.11014 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

